
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.28 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Merantun Development Limited Sub-
Committee Special meeting Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Mark Allison (Chair)
Tobin Byers
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 21 December 2020 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore not held in a physical 
location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our
website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and
Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk 020 8545 3181

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil


Merantun Development Limited Sub-Committee 
Special meeting Agenda
21 December 2020 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2

4 Merantun Development Ltd: Company Progress Report 3 - 8

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

MERANTUN DEVELOPMENT LIMITED SUB-COMMITTEE
12 OCTOBER 2020
(7.57 pm - 8.03 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison and 

Martin Whelton

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Louise Round (Managing Director, South London 
Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer), James McGinlay 
(Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities) and Amy 
Dumitrescu (Democratic Services Officer)

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Daniel Holden

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.

4 MERANTUN DEVELOPMENT LTD: COMPANY PROGRESS REPORT 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration presented the report which updated 
on progress since the last meeting.  The approval of the planning permissions for the 
four sites the company was seeking to develop was a significant milestone and 
provided an opportunity to review the business plan.  The conclusion of the 
independent review of the business plan would be completed by the end of October 
and would be brought back to the Sub-Committee at the earliest opportunity.  A 
number of factors were significant in the review, including the Council’s own financial 
position as a result of the covid-19 pandemic, the impact the pandemic had on the 
housing and rental markets and Brexit.  

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport thanked the officers 
involved in their work in obtaining planning permission for the four sites, which would 
have a positive impact and provide much needed housing.

The Cabinet Member for Finance echoed those comments and welcomed the review 
of the business plan in light of the external factors.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

The Chair welcomed the granting of planning permission and the progress made to 
date.

RESOLVED
1. That the progress of Merantun Development Limited (MDL) for the delivery of 

their new build housing programme be noted.
2. The forthcoming key decision point on the delivery of MDL’s business plan be 

noted.
3. The year to date expenditure incurred by the Company be noted.

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


1

Merantun Development Limited Sub-Committee 

21 December 2020
Wards: Cricket Green, Figges Marsh, Ravensbury

Merantun Development Ltd: Company Progress Report
Lead officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration
Lead member:      Councillor Mark Allison, Leader of the Council

Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member of Housing, 
Regeneration and the Climate Emergency
Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Finance

Contact officer: Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration

Recommendations:
A. To note the decision of the Merantun Development Ltd (MDL) Board that the 

business case is no longer viable and not to proceed with the development of 
sites.

B. Note that LBM owned land will not be transferred to MDL.
C. Note that the business case for the development of Private Rented Sector 

housing at the scale set out in MDL’s business plan is no longer viable and to 
commence the process for closing down the company.

D. The Sub-Committee agrees in principle to wind up the company and to 
authorise the Shareholder Representative (Chris Lee, Director of Environment 
and Regeneration), in consultation with the Chair of the MDL Sub-Committee, 
the s151 officer and Monitoring officer, to agree the process to be followed with 
regards winding up the company and act on behalf of the Shareholder with 
regards any resolutions that may be required.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Shareholder Sub-Committee on the 

outcome of the review of Merantun Development Limited’s business plan and 
board decisions to halt development of sites at Farm Road, Canons Place, Elm 
Nursery and Raleigh Gardens and the review of MDL’s business plan.

1.2 Merantun Development Ltd was incorporated to deliver a mix of private rent 
and affordable housing on small sites that would contribute towards Merton’s 
housing targets and generate a revenue return to the Council’s general fund.

1.3 The original Business Plan anticipated that there may be a need to exit or 
‘jump off’ at various points depending upon market conditions and the financial 
outlook of the Council. MDL now believe that one of those points has been 
reached 

1.4 A number of factors have impacted on the original business plan such as 
increases in costs of construction, costs of borrowing, Covid-19 and Brexit 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

impacts leading to a softening in the housing market.  Collectively, these 
impacts mean that the business case to deliver private rented sector homes as 
set out in MDL’s business plan is no longer viable. This alongside the financial 
challenges facing all Local Authorities as a consequence of Covid and other 
matters means that the appetite for risk is reduced.

1.5 The Board of MDL has approved the ‘jump of point’ – receipt of planning 
approval – to not progress the development further and, as a consequence, 
determine that the closure of the company should be undertaken.

2. DETAILS
2.1 Good progress was made in the preparation of the development of MDL’s first 

four sites; successfully securing planning permission in July 2020.
2.2 External factors, many as a consequence of Covid-19, are having an impact 

on the economy and the housing market.  MDL as a matter of course, 
undertook a review of its business plan following the successful granting of 
planning approval.

2.3 MDL’s business plan recognised that there would be a number of main 
decision points as to whether it should progress from design, development and 
planning to construction tendering and then to construction and letting.

2.4 The company reached a decision point and reviewed its income and cost 
projections, particularly in light of COVID 19, and the ensuing macro-economic 
risks. Following on from the Sub-Committee report of 12th October; MDL’s 
board in dialogue with Merton Council as shareholder and funder undertook a 
review of Merantun’s business plan and determined that the project is no 
longer viable.

2.5 It is important that the Merantun Sub-Committee recognises that the state of 
the housing market is currently very fluid and challenging and that in the 
business plan review one of the key ‘jump off points’ was considered by MDL. 
The returns to MDL no longer meet the Company business plan objectives and 
that the purpose in the short to medium term was no longer viable.  In dialogue 
with the Council as shareholder and funder, it has been proposed that the 
Company should be voluntarily wound up.

2.6 Covid-19 has also had an impact on the Council’s finances and the Council’s 
appetite for risk and investment has diminished when considered alongside the 
review of the MDL business case. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1 Whilst the Merantun Board and Shareholder representative have 

recommended closing down the company and its activities the alternative 
options included:

 Develop 3 sites for full market sale (High risk in the current housing market 
and requires significant capital outlay)

 LBM sell all sites with planning permission for maximum capital receipt; 
transfer of the four sites to MDL would only have been undertaken had there 
been a viable business plan after the receipt of planning permission. As the 

Page 4



3

sites are not being transferred it will be for the council to dispose of the sites 
with the benefit of planning permission.

4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1 None for the purposes of this report.

5.        TIMETABLE
5.1 The timetable to conclude the Company’s business will be determined by the 

process that is followed and requirements of Companies House. Some time 
will be needed to conclude the planning s106 agreements and reconcile any 
outstanding invoices for creditors. 

5.2 The timetable will be reported to the Council’s Shareholder Representative.

6. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The following tables highlight the financial implications of the proposal for LBM 
to borrow to lend to MDL to facilitate the construction of homes to generate a 
financial return to the Council.

6.2 The original business case contained a number of assumptions for financial 
return which, in light of emerging events, have now significantly and adversely 
moved. This has led both the MDL Board and Council Officers to conclude that 
the scheme is no longer financially viable for both parties and that the 
opportunity to ‘jump off’ as included in the original business case should be 
enacted

6.3 The tables highlight the movements in the key modelling assumptions from the 
original business case to the latest projections. It can clearly be seen that the 
costs have increased and the potential return to the Council significantly 
reduced.

6.4 Members will also note that under present circumstances the Company will not 
be in a position to fully meet its interest payments until 2039/40. The loan from 
the Council will not be repaid until 2049/50. It should be noted that no loan has 
been made, but if a loan was to be made at this point in time it would not be 
repaid until 2049/50. This contrasts to the modelling done in 2017 where the 
loan would have been paid by 2039/40.

6.5 This, together with the significantly reduced return on investment (6.48% 
reduced to 2.94%) over a 30 year period, leads to the conclusion that this 
project represents too high a risk for it to remain a viable proposition.

6.6 In addition to the above the experience of Croydon Council and the problems it 
has with its Housing Company, together with the restrictions Central 
Government are placing on Councils to prevent ‘speculative investments’, will 
act as a deterrent to investments of this nature going forward. 

Page 5



4

6.7 Finally, the Council’s current budget constraints, due in some part to Covid, 
has significantly reduced the risk appetite for such investments.

6.8 Key Modelling Assumptions (2017 vs 2020 Models)

Page 6



5

6.9 2020 Model Cash-flows (operational less annuity loan repayments)

6.10 The Company will determine any remaining liabilities and reconcile 
outstanding payments and invoiced as part of the closure process.   

6.11 Should Members agree to the winding up then officers will ensure the final 
accounts reflect this and liaise with the Company’s external auditors. We will 
also need to reflect any losses resulting from winding the Company up into the 
Council’s accounts.  

7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1 Under the Shareholder Agreement, it is a reserved matter (Reserved matter 8) 

that it is for the council as shareholder to make the decision with regards 
passing any resolution for winding up or presenting any petition for its 
administration (unless it has become insolvent).

7.2 If the Council as shareholder decides to wind up the company, the process by 
which this is done will be dependent on the assets and liabilities the company 
holds. If the company has no assets or liabilities, then a voluntary strike off 
would be available and this would not require the instruction of a liquidator. 
This process is relatively simple and could be commenced on the Shareholder 
passing a resolution to institute a process leading to the winding up of the 
company. If the Company does have assets and is solvent, then the process to 
be followed would be a member’s voluntary liquidation, which is a longer 
process and involves the appointment of a liquidator.

7.3 With regards recommendation D, S101 of the Local Government Act 1972 
permits the sub-committee to authorise an officer to act on its behalf in relation 

Page 7



6

to the Reserved Matters contained in the Shareholders Agreement including 
the making of resolutions in relation to the winding up of the company.

8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None for the purposes of this report.

9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1 None for the purposes of this report.

10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1  None for the purpose of this report. 

11. APPENDICES
 None

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 None

Page 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Merantun Development Ltd: Company Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

MERANTUN DEVELOPMENT LIMITED SUB-COMMITTEE
21 DECEMBER 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.07 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Mark Allison (in the Chair), 

Councillor Tobin Byers and Councillor Martin Whelton

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Chris Lee 
(Director of Environment and Regeneration), Louise Round 
(Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership and 
Monitoring Officer), 

Roger Kershaw (Director, Merantun Development Ltd), Paul 
McGarry (Merantun Development Ltd), James McGinlay 
(Director, Merantun Development Ltd)

Louise Fleming (Democracy Services Manager)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record.

4 MERANTUN DEVELOPMENT LTD: COMPANY PROGRESS REPORT 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Chair referred to the minutes of the previous meeting, which stated that this was 
the point at which the Merantun Development Ltd (MDL) business plan would be 
reviewed and invited officers to present the report.

The Director of Environment and Regeneration, in presenting the report, advised that 
it had been anticipated in the original business plan that this would be the point at 
which the proposals set out in the report would be brought before Members.  The 
report followed on from a review of the business plan and a recommendation, which 
he had received in his capacity as Shareholder Representative.  Whilst the housing 
company could still make a profit for the Council, it was not expected that this would 
happen for some time.  The risks had grown at a time when the Council’s financial 
challenges had grown, particularly related to Covid.  Therefore it was proposed to 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

wind the company down and that the land remain in the possession of the Council for 
redevelopment.  It was felt that value had been added to the sites through the 
granting of planning permission and would potentially be attractive to a private 
developer, who would not be affected by some of the challenges faced by the 
Council.  The business plan had deteriorated through increased costs beyond what 
was originally anticipated and predicted income was also now less than had originally 
been anticipated.  The Government’s recent change in the interest rate for the Public 
Works Loan Board had increased the cost of borrowing to the Council, and that cost 
would be passed on to the company.  Legal advice had been sought on the process 
for winding down the company, which was straightforward and could be concluded 
within three months which would enable the business to be concluded in this financial 
year if the decision was taken in a timely manner. 

Roger Kershaw, Director of MDL, summarised the financial position which had led to 
the recommendation to wind down the company, reiterating the points made by the 
Director of Environment and Regeneration.  The combination of the increased costs 
and the decrease in anticipated return would affect the company’s ability to repay the 
loan to the Council, and would not be able to fully meet its interest payments to the 
Council until 2049/50 and therefore it was felt that the company was no longer 
financially viable.

The Chair referred to the minutes of the last meeting and highlighted that the 
company had gone further by looking at a number of factors including the impact of 
the public works loan board rates on the financial position.

In response to a Member question, the Director of Environment and Regeneration 
advised that it was difficult to determine exactly what had caused the predicted 
increase in costs for materials and construction; but it could be due to a number of 
factors including Brexit, inflation rates, affordable housing provision costs impacting 
on viability and the tightening of the Government guidance on investments.  It was 
noted that a commercial developer would not have been subject to the increased 
costs of borrowing that local authorities were subject to.

The Sub-Committee noted that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government and the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy had 
both raised concerns over local authorities entering into investments that create a 
financial return; and that this approach had changed since MDL had been set up.  
The difficulties experienced by Croydon Council in respect of their property company, 
Brick by Brick, had added to the risk profile.

In response to a Member question, the Director of Environment and Regeneration 
advised that based on expert advice, the private rented sector remained stable but 
was softening in London and had done throughout 2020.  Predictions around rental 
growth were not as buoyant as they had been.  This would affect the return to the 
company and in turn, its ability to repay the loan to the Council and therefore 
considered too great a risk to take.  The Director of Corporate Services advised that 
the Public Works Loan Board rates increase had taken place some time ago, 
however the position had moved on and where the Council had originally been 
expecting to see a repayment of the loan and additional interest received in Year 4 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

and a dividend in Year 15, that was no longer possible and any dividend to the 
Council would not be paid until the end of the loan period. Therefore it no longer 
made financial sense to make the loan to the company.

The Sub-Committee noted that the MDL business model differed from that of Brick by 
Brick, which had been set up to develop housing on a bigger scale for sale, whereas 
MDL was set up to develop housing for private rent.  There had been a decline in 
sales values and Croydon Council had been borrowing to buy properties for 
affordable housing.  Brick by Brick had gone beyond the point which MDL were at 
and had started to incur costs.  It had always been clear in the business plan that a 
stepping off point had been built in at the point at which planning permission had 
been granted before incurring further costs.

At the invitation of the Chair, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
addressed the Sub-Committee.  He expressed disappointment over the 
recommendation to wind down the company, the setting up of which had been 
welcomed by Members and looked to be a sound investment.  He noted the factors 
affecting the financial viability, including Brexit, the pandemic and interest rates but 
felt that the biggest change had been the Council’s appetite for risk since the setting 
up of MDL.  He highlighted the recent LGA peer review conclusion that the Council 
could sometimes be too risk averse.  He was concerned over the message that 
winding MDL down would send to residents of Mitcham that the Council did not want 
to invest in new homes and the message to potential partners of the future 
regeneration of Morden Town Centre that the Council did not have enough faith in 
the borough to invest money in a modest scheme.  He questioned whether this could 
be classed as a regeneration project and therefore not impacted by the PWLB rates.  
He felt that the decision could have gone to the next scheduled meeting in January 
which would have allowed for some pre-decision scrutiny to take place and was 
concerned over taking an irrevocable decision when the financial viability could 
change in the future.
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Southgate for his comments and asked officers to 
respond.  Before doing so he agreed that this was an important subject which 
deserved a longer discussion in public, with a representative of Scrutiny present to 
make comments.  Although previous meetings had been brief, this was due to the 
reports being routine and for noting.  He stressed that the remit of MDL was to make 
a profit for the Council, it had not been set up as a regeneration project and therefore 
the PWLB rates would have an impact.  He noted the past observations of the 
Council’s appetite for risk, but also that those observations had been made before 
the financial position that the Council now found itself in as a result of the pandemic.  
 
The Director of Environment and Regeneration advised that the proposal to wind 
down the company had not been brought to the Sub-Committee lightly, and had been 
done with a heavy heart.  The company had a duty to review the viability of the 
company and present that case to the Council.  It had originally been an exciting 
venture, but a number of challenges had been presented and although some had 
been present for about a year the cumulative impact of those factors at a point when 
the company was due to make significant financial demands of the Council had 
brought them into focus and crystallised the position.  He agreed that the Council was 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

prudent and risk aware and stressed that the Council had a duty to not place any 
additional burden on the tax payer at such an uncertain time.  The development of 
the four sites could still go ahead, but would be delivered by another developer and 
Mitcham would benefit from those developments.  The timetable for disposal and 
development of the sites would depend on the market conditions at the time and the 
need to ensure best value for the Council.  This venture was significantly different to 
the regeneration of Morden Town Centre which would be an attractive venture to a 
development partner.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that as the Council’s s151 officer, she 
would have to sign off on the loan to MDL and in view of the explicit purpose of the 
company, to make a profit for the Council to offset the budget deficit, the PWLB rates 
would apply and the Council could not afford to wait until 2049/50 for a return.  This 
demonstrated that the Council was committed to ensuring the best possible return 
and its commitment to investing in the borough.  The earlier a decision could be 
made the better, as the company was required to submit accounts by the end of the 
current financial year and waiting longer would have a bigger financial impact on both 
the company and the Council’s Business Plan.

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission thanked the officers for the 
thorough analysis of his points and thanked the Sub-Committee for inviting him to 
speak.  He hoped that the future developers of the sites would respect the approved 
plans and the Council’s aspirations for the sites.

The Chair echoed the comments made about the commitment to delivering additional 
housing to Mitcham and the need to give this important matter a proper discussion.  
He thanked all those present for their contributions and set out the recommendations 
and it was 

RESOLVED:

A. That the decision of the Merantun Development Ltd (MDL) Board that the 
business case is no longer viable and not to proceed with the development of 
sites be noted.

B. That it be noted that LBM owned land will not be transferred to MDL.
C. That it be noted that the business case for the development of Private Rented 

Sector housing at the scale set out in MDL’s business plan is no longer viable 
and to commence the process for closing down the company.

D. That the Sub-Committee agrees in principle to wind up the company and to 
authorise the Shareholder Representative (Chris Lee, Director of Environment 
and Regeneration), in consultation with the Chair of the MDL Sub-Committee, 
the s151 officer and Monitoring officer, to agree the process to be followed with 
regards winding up the company and act on behalf of the Shareholder with 
regards any resolutions that may be required.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

